LENTE IR015 - IRO15 LENS
LENTE IRO15 - LENTILLE IR0O15

sistemi integrati per la sicurezza
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INFRAROSSO A SOFFITTO CON LENTI DI FRESNEL
CEILING-MOUNTING INFRARED WITH FRESNEL LENS
INFRARROJO INSTALACION EN CIELORASO CON LENTE DE FRESNEL
INFRAROUGE MONTAGE-PLAFOND AVEC LENTILLE DE FRESNEL




Accesso alla vite di bloccaggio Apertura scatola

Access lo the locking screw Housing opening
Acceso al tornillo Apertura de la carcasa
Retirer le pelit couvercle Ouvaerture du couvercle

para la entrada de cables
J* Trous préformés pour le passage
— du céble

S - A
Installazione a soffitto Predisposizioni al passaggio del cavo
Ceiling mounting @ Perforated plastic part for cable
Instalacién en el cieloraso outlet
Installation au plafond I Pre-perforaciones del plastico
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Per aprire il sensore una vollainstallalo sul soffitto, inserire un
cacciavite a punta fine o simile nel foroA e tenere saldamenle
ilfondo mentre con l'altra manoc sita leva aprendo il contenitore.
To open the sensor when ceiling-mounted, insert a screwdriver
with a small point or similar in the hole A and keep hardly the
bottom while with the other hand open the housing.

Para abrir el detector cuando es instalado sobre el cieloraso,
introducir un destornillador con la punta pequeria o similar nel
orificio A y tener fuertemente el fondo del delecior mientras
I'otra mano abre la carcasa.

Pour ouvrir le délecteur quand il estinstallé au plafond, inserer
un tournevis ou outdl similaire dans le trou A en tenant
fermement le fond du boitier, et avec l'autre main faire levier
pour ouvrir le couvercie.

Vite di bloccaggio del coperchio
Screw insertion for locking the cover
Colocacion tornilio
Bloquer la vis du couvercle
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1.00 CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

4 dit o 12v—
Ienslono di lunzionamento min./max 105 /14 V—
Assorbimentio nominale 10 mA /12 mA max
Diametro di protezione (a 3 m di altezza) 9m
Zone sensibil 34 fasc su 5 plani
feld di allarme 0,3A-24Vee
Copertura 360°
Tamper Antimanomissione 50 mA - 24V—
Temp di h +10°C +40°C
Diametro 150 mm
Peso 120 or
Livello prestazione garantito I* livello IMQ

2.00 CAMPI DI APPLICAZIONE

- Nuovo sensore ad Infrarossi passivi con lente di Fresnel per installa-
zioni a soffitto.

3.00 AVVERTENZE

- Instaltare il sensore sul soffitio ad una altezza compresa ra 3 e 3,2
metrl, facendo riferimento al diagramma tipico di rilevazione in modo
1ale che i sensore rtveli spoaamonﬂ che incrociano la zona protetta.

- Evitare it pos! vicino afonti di calore o alla luce
diretta del sole.

- Evitare che esistano, a causa di mobi, scaffalalure, ecc. zone cleche
nel'area protetta entro cul possa muoverst Fintruso.

- Evilare la presenza di animali neii'area protelta.

- E' consigablle utiizzare per | colleg W un cavo sch )
preferibiiments un cavo per ognl sensore.

- Sip Hegare piu vl nello stesso ambi senza proble-
mi¢ dl Interferenze.

- Non toccare con le dits la rtice speculare del pi 0

4.00 INSTALLAZIONE

1) Fissare la siaffa a muro "A" al soffitto uliizzando | lasseli lornitl.
2) Su di essa aggandare & fondo °B" del sensore.

Asote per il lissagglo statfa
Non utiizzato

Non utitizzeto

Statfe per fancoraggio al londo

Asole per l'ancoraggio stafla

Predisposizione al fissaggio del cavo

Dado filettato per i lissaggio detla piastra
Predisposizionl al passaggio cavo (a sfondamento)
Vite di fissaggio plastra

10 Non wilizzato

11 Vite fissagglo del coperchio
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5.00 PIASTRA DEL SENSORE

MORSETTIERA
1/2 Contatto NC antimanomissione - - -
Morsetto a disposizione per i
fissaggio di una resistenza di

6.00 CONTROLLI E VERIFICHE

TENSIONE ALIMENTAZIONE
Verilicare che tra (+) e (-) sia presente una tensione compresa ra 10,5
e 14Vcce.

biandamento CONTROLLO AREA Di COPERTURA
4  Ingresso TC Alimentare § sensore per alcun minuti prima di effeltuare le prove di
5  Morsello a disposizione per il coperlura. Se il sensore ha subito torth sbalzl di lompoututa occonmerd
fissaggio di una resistenza di attendere che ritorni a temp | nella zona
bilanclamento protelta e verificare faccensione del ted.
6/7 Coniallo NC relé di alarme
8  Positivo di alimentazione
9  Negalivo di akmentazione
IMPORTANTE
- h Collocare la basetta sul rifesh +1 per #lobo di kradiazione
PONTICELLO PA: LED DI ALLARME ' ! PA perpendicolare alia lente.
POS.t: Il led si accende ad ogni commulazione del 2
reld di allarme 4 . .
+
POS.2: Hled & escluso e rimane sempre spenio PPN félo
4
SEGNALE TC
- Collegalo al positivo defla tensione di alimentazione pone il sensore
nelio stato di blocco (stand-by). Si ottiene cosl un minor logoramento
del relé, ed i led di allarme sempre spento ad impianio disinserito
- ColM al negativo della ione di aimentazione o lascialo kibero,
pone dopo pochi second, il sensore in stalo di rilevazione. . PR
5
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1.00 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

- Supply voltage 105 - 14V

- Consumption (12V) 10 mA (nominal) /12 mA max
- Diameter of prolecion 9 mt (at 3 mi. of height)

- Coverage 360

- Sensitive zones 34 zones on 5 planes

- Alarm relay 03A-24Vce

- Operaling temperatre +5 C +40C

- Anti-tamper 50 mA - 24 VDC

- Dimensions 150 mm

- Weight 120 gr

2.00 APPLICATIONS

- New celling-mounting passive Infra-red using Fresnel lens.
- The atarm LED can be excluded (see par.9.0)

3.00 POSITIONING

- Install on the celling, possibly on a rgid, smooth surlace, free of
vibrations at 8 height of between 3 and 4 melres relerring lo the
diagram In the front page.

- Adjust the detector making sure that any intruder crosses the sensitive zones.

- Avold positioning the detector near the healer or in direct contact with
sun beams.

- Ensure that no “blind spots”are created by furniture, cabinets, shelving
or stacked materials which could allow an intruder to move freely
within the protected area.

- Avoid the px of any animals in the pr d area.

- AN connections 10 the sensor should be carried out using proper
screened cable. do not power more that ons sensor on the same
supply cable.

- Keop ol cabling as far as possible from any single or thres phase
mains supply.

4.00 INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

- Fix the plate for wall mounting (A) on to the celling using the bosses
supplied.
- Fix the bottom of the sensor (B) on the plate (A).

Hole for the fixing ol the wal-plate.

Nol used

Not used

Ptastic hooks for ftixing the bottom of the box
Holes in connection with "plastic hooks" {4) for box fixing
Fixing point of the cable

Hote for fixing the bottom of the box

Cable outlet

Board fixing screw

Not used

Hole for lixing of the cover of the box

-~ = QXN EWN -
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5.00 DESCRIPTION OF THE PC

CONNECTORS -
1/2  Antitamper NC contact

3 Connecior avakiable for fixing of ;H PA
an end of ine resistor

4 TC input

§  Connector avallable for fixing of

an end of ine resistor
6/7 NC starm relay contact
8  Positive supply.
9  Negative supply

LINK PA: ALARM LED
POS.1: LED will ltuminate during any alarm

POS.2: LED Is excluded and permanently off «

TC (TRIGGER CONTROL)

When the TC Input is connected to the positive, the sensor Is placed on
stand- by (non-detection mode). The use of TC will inhiblt (prevent) the
sensor from detecting, thereby lenghtening the life of the alarm relay
and keeping the led unlighted. When the TC Input Is left free or
connecied 1o the negative, the sensor is fully active after a few second
and ready to detect Lin the pr d area (d lon mode).

6.00 TEST PROCEDURE

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE
Check that the supply voitage between (+) and (-) renges from 10.5 lo
14V

COVERAGE ADJUSTMENT

Power the delector for several minutes before carrying out the coverage
test. If the detector has undergone significant temperature changes, it
will be necassary 10 walt il the senscr tumns 1o ambient temperaiure.
Move about in the protected area and check that the led Hght on.
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1.00 CARACTERISTICAS 4.00 INSTALACION (pag.2y 3)

- Didmelro de proteccién 9 melros (a una aliura de 3 m) 1) Fijar el soporie "A” en el cieloraso mediante los lacos que se
- Zonas sensibles 34 zonas en 5 planos suminisiran.

- Cobertwra 360 2) Enganchar el londo "B" del sensor a el sopoite

- Consumo de corrienie 10 mA

- Tension de almentacién 10,5 - 14 Vce. nominales Taladios para fijacion del soporte.

- Relé de alarma 03A24VDC Non utiizado

- Temperalura de Irabajo <10 a +50 Non utilizado

- Contacto de lamper 50 mA 24 Veo Tetones de sujeccion de la base al fonde de la carcasa.

- Dimensiones 150 mm Orificios para encastrar los telones anteriores

Puntos para sujetar el cable.
Cilindro roscado paia fijacion de la placa de cuicuito
Pretaladros para pasar el cable
Tornilio de tijacion de la placa de circuilo.
0 Non utikzado
1 Tornilio de tjacién de la carcasa

2.00 CAMPOS DE APLICACION

- Nuevo sensor de Inframojos pasivos con lente de Fresnel para
instalacién en lecho.
- Posibiidad de desactivar el dor hurmi de alarma.

3.00 ADVERTENCIAS

- Instalar el delector en el techo a una allura de 3 a 4 melos.

- Fijar ol detector de manera que el intruso tenga que cruzar los haces
de deteccion.

- Evite:
Shuar e detector encima o cerca de radiadores o fuenles de calor.
La presencia de animales en ol m- pvoloqm
Muebies y que impidan la cap
La incidencia del sol sobre el sensor.

- Se aconseja la UNIzacion de cable apantaliado para la conexién del
detector a la conwal, par en dreas iales donde las

h blentales podrian crear Interferenclas.

- Preferiblements, cada sensor deberia levar su propio cable hasta la
central. La ausencis de Interferencla mutue entre este tipo de

la 6n de varias en la misma

- P @ NDD DA WN -
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5.00 CONEXION Y PUENTES

REGLETA DE CONEXION
12 Conlacto NC antisabotaje T o

3 Boma itre pera la fijacion de 1
una eventual resistencia final de 25 PA
finea

4  Envada TC (conectar al TC de la
ceniral)

5 Borna libre para la Hjacion de
una eventusl resistencla final de
linea

6/7 Contacto NC del relé de alarma

8  Positivo de alimentacion

8 Negativo de alimentacion

PUENTE PA: HABILITACION DEL LED

1
A pa
CERRADO Etled se enclende con cada commutacién
d: i 1elé de alarma.
ABIERTO El led permanecerd siempre apagado @
1217 4

TC CONTROL STAND-BY

Aplicando una tensién positiva (12 Vcc) a8 esla entrada cuando la
cential estd desactivada (OFF}, se inhibe el funcionamiento del detec-
tor. Cuando la entrada TC esié al alre o coneciada a negativo, et
detector estd activo.

6.00 CONTROL Y VERIFICACION

TENSION DE ALIMENTACION
Verificar que enire of (+) y el (-} hay una tension comprendida de 10,5
a 14 Vec.

CONTROL DE AREA PROTEGIDA

Alimentar el sensor durente algunos minulos anles de efectuar la

prueba de cobertwa. Sl el sensor he sulrido un fuerle sallo de
Ha, es P a que lomne ia temperatwa def

ambienie Moveue en ol drea y verificar el encendido del led. Dejar

pasar aigunos segundos entre dos detecciones consecutivas.




1.00 CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Type de déteciew de mouvement  INFRAROUGE PASSIF VOLUM

Tension d’alimentation 105-14V

Consommation 10 mA (nominal) { 12 mA (max)

Duréde d'alarme fixée 2 secondes

Residuelle admissible 5 V créle/créte max

Diamétre de protection Imt

Couverture 3600

Conditions d’environhement Intérieur sec

Zones sensibles 34 laisceaux sur 5 plans

Viesse de déplacement 0,3 nys mint / 3 mfs max

Degrée de protection Classe III* 1P303

Temperature de fonctionnement 104 +55C

Humidité relative admissible 85% max en fonctionnement

Aelais de sortie détecion 17

Temps de maintien en alarme 4 s environ

Résistance de contact relals exité 5 ohm max (R=4,7 ohm en
protection)

Résistance de conlact relais chuté <

Pouvoir de coupure 0,2A-24VCC

Contact d'sutoprolection 1 AT

Résislance de contact ciicult fermé 0,1 ohm max

Résisiance de contact cecull ouvert ==

Pouvols de coupure 1A24VCC

Raccordement Bornier 4 vis

Temp de fonctionnemer -108C +50*C

Dinensions (diamétre) 150 mm

Conditions de réglages vok paragraphe 5.0

2.00 SECTEURS D'APPLICATION

. 3 A Infi passié & lentile de Fresnel pour

Installation su plafond.

3.00 CONSEILS D'INSTALLATION

- Instalter I'apparedl sur le plafond & une hauleur comprise entie 3 m et 3,2 m.

- Placer le détecteur de tel sorte que l'intrus rencontre 'espace protégé.

- Eviter de placer I'appareil & proximité d'une source de chaleur ou en
conlact direct avec les rayons solalres.

- Eviler la présence d’animaux dans I'espace prolégé.

- Eviter que des obslacies divers (meubles, étagére, etc.) ne créent des
20n68 jos dans l'esp protégé dans k lles un intrus
pourrail circuler librement.

- Pour le raccordement, utiliser le cable blindé, el de préference un seul
cable par détecteur.

- On peut Instader plusieurs délecteurs dans un méme fieu sans risque
d'interférence.

4.00 INSTALLATION (voir page 2)

- Fixer la console "A" sur le plalond avec les chevilles liviées avec le
delecteur.

- Fixer le fond "B° du boilier sur la console

1 Trous pouwr la lixation de la
CONSOlo au M.

2/3Non uthisée.

4 Taquets destinds a fixer e
fond du boltier.

5 Trous de fixation de la console

6 Coliier de fixation du cable.

7 Vis bloquant e fond du boltier
& la console.

8 Avant-trous pows le passage
éventuel de cables.

9 Vis de fixation

10 Non utitisée.

11 Vis de fixation du couverde
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5.00 LEGENDE DES BORNIERS

1/2 Contact NF d'autoprotection

3 Borne Nbre pour le branchement
d'une éventuelle résistance
d'equitibrage

Entree TC

Borne Nbre pour le branchement
d'une évenluelle résistance
d'equitibrage

6/7 Contact NF du relais d'alarme

8 Positif d'alimeniation

9 Negalil d'alimentation

aa

STAAP PA: LED D'ALARME 1 !
POS.1:  la LED s'allume en cas d'alarme. 20 PA
POS.2: s LED reste toujours éleinte.

SIGNAL TC (TRIGGER CONTROL)

Celle fonction ne doit pas 8lre utilisée dans la cadre de la marche NF-

A2P

6.00 CONTROLES ET VERIFICATIONS

TENSION D'ALIMENTATION: vérifier qu'l y ait, entre (+) et (-), une
fension comprise entre 10,5 el 14 V.

CONTROLE DE LA ZONE PROTEGEE: alimenter le délecteur pendani
quelques minules avant de procéder aux tests de couverture de la zone
protégée. Si le délecteur & subl d'énormes écarts de tempéralure,
attendre qu'lt retrouve la température amblante. Eltectuer des
mouvements dans la zone prolégée et vérifier que la LED s'allume.

IMPORTANT
Placer le circuit Imprimé sur le position (+1) pour obtenkt lnclinaison
des zone sensibles perpendiculalie & la lenlille.
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